The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 8.0%. The projection of cash flows used to

determine the discount rate assumed that employer and nonemployer contributions will continue to follow

the current funding policy, which meets State statutes. Based on those assumptions, the System Pension

Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of

current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was

applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability in accordance

with the method prescribed by GASB Statement No. 67.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the System’s Pension Plan as of June 30, 2017,

calculated using the discount rate of 8.0%, as well as what the Plans net pension liability would be if it were

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2017

 18 (Continued)

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (7.0%) or 1-percentage-point higher (9%)

than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(7%)

Current discount

rate (8%)

1% Increase

(9%)

$ 6,790,539,000   5,169,442,000   3,800,488,000

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2017:

Year of

Deferral

Amortization

Period

Beginning of

year balance Additions Deductions

End of year

balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Difference betw een expected and actual 2015 2.1 years $ 513,930  —   513,930  —

experience

Change in assumptions 2015 2.1 years 25,780,476  —   25,780,476  —

Difference betw een projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments 2014 5 years (269,433,414) —   (134,716,707) (134,716,707)

2015 5 years 238,713,600  —   79,571,200  159,142,400

2016 5 years 580,150,400  —   145,037,600  435,112,800

2017 5 years —   (401,095,000) (80,219,000) (320,876,000)

Total difference betw een projected and

actual earnings on pension plan investments 549,430,586  (401,095,000) 9,673,093  138,662,493

Total Deferred Outflow s of Resources $ 575,724,992  (401,095,000) 35,967,499  138,662,493

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Difference betw een expected and actual

experience 2016 2.1 years 62,305,571  —   56,641,428  5,664,143

2017 1.9 years —   184,252,000  96,974,737  87,277,263

Total Deferred Inflow s of Resources $ 62,305,571  184,252,000  153,616,165  92,941,406

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

Notes to Schedules of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedules of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2017

 19

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense, as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2018 $ (83,268,313)

2019 144,389,800

2020 64,818,600

2021 (80,219,000)

2022 —

Total $ 45,721,087

(7) Pension Expense

The components of the pension expense (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending

June 30, 2017 are as follows:

Service cost $ 184,411,000

Interest on total pension liability 1,072,312,000

Member contributions (89,345,000)

Administrative expense 7,526,000

Expected investment return net of investment expenses (646,911,000)

Other (38,000)

Recognition (amortization) of deferred outflows/inflows of resources:

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on

pension plan investments 9,673,094